

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of Gail Walter, M.D.	)	
	)	KSBHA Docket No. 18-HA-00058
Kansas License No.: 04-23221	)	

## **Order Staying Petition**

On August 10, 2018, the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board") held the conference hearing on the Petition for discipline filed against the license to practice medicine and surgery of Gail Walter, M.D. ("Licensee"). Jared Langford, Associate Litigation Counsel, appeared on behalf of the Board. Licensee appeared in person and *pro se*.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Board by the Kansas Healing Arts Act, K.S.A. 65-2901, et seq., and in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act, K.S.A. 77-501, et seq., the Board hereby enters this Final Order in the above-captioned matter. After reviewing the agency record, hearing the arguments of the parties, and being duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings, conclusions, and orders.

### **Findings of Fact**

Licensee was issued a license to practice of medicine and surgery in Kansas, having been issued License No. 04-23221 on June 15, 1990, and having last renewed such license on July 14, 2017. On December 14, 2017, the Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts revoked Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas. On July 31, 2018, Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas cancelled for failure to renew. Licensee does not practice in Kansas, has no plans to reinstate her license, and currently lives and works outside the United States of America.

#### **Conclusions**

Immediate action against Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas is not necessary because Licensee's licensee is cancelled, and Licensee no longer practices in Kansas.

#### **Orders**

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, BY THE KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS that the Petition for discipline filed against Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery is stayed until Licensee reinstates her license to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas.

athleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director

# **NOTICE OF RIGHTS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a final order. A final order is effective upon service. Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-529, Respondent may petition the Board for reconsideration of a final order within 15 days following service of the Final Order. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a final order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a final order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, 800 SW Jackson St., Topeka, KS 66612.

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing **Order Staying Petition**, by depositing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, on this 10 day of September 2018, addressed to:

Gail E. Walter MD

Liberal, Kansas 67901

Gail E. Walter MD

Paola, Kansas 66071

Gail E. Walter MD

Box 812

Entebbe, Uganda Africa

and a copy was delivered to:

Jared Langford, Associate Litigation Counsel Carly Simons, Compliance Coordinator Nicole Schlesener, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

and the original was filed with the office of the Executive Director.

for

Beth Visocsky Operations Manager